

No. 15-50759

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED; SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,
INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE; JOHN F. KERRY, In His Official
Capacity as the Secretary of the Department of State; DIRECTORATE OF
DEFENSE TRADE CONTROLS, Department of State Bureau of Political Military
Affairs; KENNETH B. HANDELMAN, Individually and in His Official Capacity as
the Deputy Assistant Secretary of State for Defense Trade Controls in the Bureau of
Political-Military Affairs; C. EDWARD PEARTREE, Individually and in His Official
Capacity as the Director of the Office of Defense Trade Controls Policy Division;
SARAH J. HEIDEMA, Individually and in Her Official Capacity as the Division
Chief, Regulatory and Multilateral Affairs, Office of Defense Trade Controls Policy;
GLENN SMITH, Individually and in His Official Capacity as the Senior Advisor,
Office of Defense Trade Controls,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas

OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

RICHARD L. DURBIN, JR.
United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB
DANIEL TENNY
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7215
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-1838*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	8
A. Plaintiffs cannot establish that they are entitled to a preliminary injunction.....	8
B. The panel was not compelled to determine the likelihood of success on the merits	11
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s):</u>
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper</i> , 804 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)	10, 13
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	10, 11
<i>PCI Transp., Inc. v. Fort Worth & W. R.R. Co.</i> , 418 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	12
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	12
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	11
 Statutes:	
Arms Export Control Act, 22 U.S.C. § 2751 <i>et seq.</i>	2
22 U.S.C. § 2778(a)(1)	2
22 U.S.C. § 2778(a)(2)	2
22 U.S.C. § 2778(b)(2).....	3

Regulations:

International Traffic in Arms Regulations, 22 C.F.R. §§ 120-130..... 3

 22 C.F.R. § 120.4(a)..... 4

 22 C.F.R. § 120.4(g)..... 4

 22 C.F.R. § 120.6..... 3

 22 C.F.R. § 120.10(a)..... 3

 22 C.F.R. § 120.10(a)(1) 3

 22 C.F.R. § 120.10(b) 3

 22 C.F.R. § 120.11(a)..... 3

 22 C.F.R. § 120.17(a)(1)-(2) 4

 22 C.F.R. § 121.1, Category I, item (i)..... 3

Other Authorities:

Constitutionality of the Proposed Revision of the International Traffic
in Arms Regulations, 5 Op. O.L.C. 202 (1981) 4

81 Fed. Reg. 35,611 (June 3, 2016)..... 4
